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in the
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Behind Gorman-Rupp’s 

undisputed leadership in the

pump industry is a continuous

three-fold commitment to 

product innovation, cost-

efficient manufacturing and

superior customer service. 

In order to maintain a dominant

position in several key markets

and assure the Company’s 

leadership into the future, 

management made substantial

investments in these areas 

in 2000.
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Year ended December 31,
(Thousands of dollars,

%except per share amounts)
2000 1999 change

Operat ing Results :
Net sales (1) $190,144 $181,945 +4.5
Gross profit 48,430 46,347 +4.5
Net income 13,796 13,081 +5.5
EBITDA (2) 29,242 28,085 +4.1
Return on net sales 7.3% 7.2% –

Financial  Posi t ion:
Total assets $145,881 $136,875 +6.6
Working capital 63,210 60,746 +4.1
Capital additions, net 11,439 16,182 -29.3
Current ratio 4.3 4.5 –

Shareholder Information:
Basic and diluted earnings per share $1.61 $1.52 +5.9
EBITDA (2) per share 3.41 3.27 +4.3
Dividends paid per share .62 .60 +3.3
Shareholders’ equity per share

at December 31, $11.67 $10.74 +8.7
Return on average 

shareholders’ equity 14.3% 14.9% –
(1) Prior period reclassified to conform to the 2000 presentation of freight costs.
(2) EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Net Sales
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The Gorman-Rupp Company manufactures pumps and related equipment (pump and
motor controls) for water, wastewater, construction, industrial, petroleum, original equip-
ment, agricultural, fire and military applications at six locations (Mansfield and Bellville,
Ohio; Sand Springs, Oklahoma; Toccoa, Georgia; St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada; and
County Westmeath, Ireland) and markets those products through its wholly owned sub-
sidiaries and a network of independent distributors and manufacturers’ representatives in
the United States, Canada and the world. (See Business Segment Information on page 15.)

THE GORMAN-RUPP COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

2 0 0 0  F i n a n c i a l
H i g h l i g h t s

h ighl ights

i n v e s t m e n t  i n  t h e  f u t u r e
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To Our Shareholders:

We are extremely proud to share with you the results of 2000, our best year ever. As we enter
2001, we look forward to another good year.

This past year was highlighted by our 14th consecutive year of sales and earnings growth, as 
well as our 28th consecutive year of increased cash dividends paid to shareholders. In July 2000,
your Board of Directors increased the quarterly dividend paid to shareholders to $0.16, an 
increase of 6.7%.

Additionally, we completed Phase One of our building consolidation and expansion project at 
the Mansfield Division, a 360,000 square foot manufacturing facility. With the assistance of all
employees, this project was completed ahead of schedule and under budget. Upon achievement 
of the three-phase project the Division will conduct business in new facilities totaling almost 
one million square feet of floor space. 

The statements on the cover of this report and in the pages that follow support the Company’s 
long-term objectives for investment in new products, customer service, facilities and positioning
ourselves globally to grow the business and enhance shareholder value.

Net sales of $190.1 million in 2000 marked another record year for the Company compared 
to $181.9 million in 1999, an increase of 4.5%. Export sales increased nearly 22% in 2000 and 
represented 19% of our total sales.

The Company’s record net income increased 5.5% to $13.8 million in 2000 compared to $13.1
million in 1999, equal to earnings per share of $1.61 and $1.52, respectively. The results included
a non-recurring expense recorded at the Mansfield Division during 2000 associated with the 
moving of machines and materials into the newly completed manufacturing facility, resulting in 
a $1.1 million reduction in operating income. This non-recurring expense reduced after tax
income for the year by $711,000, equal to earnings per share of $0.08.

All of the Company’s Subsidiaries and Divisions were profitable in 2000, in part reflective of
accomplishments associated with Six Sigma practices, a customer quality and cost reduction 
program, at Patterson Pump Company. Additionally, the Company reports an order backlog of 
$74 million at December 31, 2000, an increase of 24% from 1999. Record results were accom-
plished principally as a result of global sales growth and increases in the water, wastewater, 
fire protection, and original equipment markets.

In spite of a weakening U.S. economy which slowed sales growth and 
operating results in the fourth quarter and may continue into 2001, 
we are optimistic about the opportunities due to our long-term investment 
in facilities, products, and customer service, and the Company’s increased
global presence. We look forward to reporting to you in 2001 that The
Gorman-Rupp Company has had another successful year.

James C. Gorman
Chairman

Jeffrey S. Gorman
President and Chief Executive Officer

shareholders
t o o u r



r e c o g n i t i o n
i n v e s t m e n t  i n  t h e  f u t u r e

Earnings & Dividends
per common share 1968 -2000

1968 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000

14 consecutive years 
of increased earnings 
per share (1987-2000)

28 consecutive years 
of increased dividends
per share (1973-2000)

$1.65

$1.50

$1.35

$1.20

$1.05

$0.90

$0.75

$0.60

$0.45

$0.30

$0.15

Gorman-Rupp was honored among the 
country ’s  best in Bi l l  Staton ’s  tenth 
edit ion of America ’s  F inest  Companies ,
showcasing our 14th consecutive year 
of  increased sales and earnings and 
28th consecutive year of  increased 
cash dividends.

Also presented 
to Patterson Pump

Company was
Georgia ’s  Economic

Development
Authority ’s  Exporter  

of  the Year Award, commending 
outstanding achievement in 
export ing.

In Ohio,  the Governor ’s  Excel lence in
Export ing Award 2000 was bestowed 

upon The Gorman-Rupp Company 
for strengthening the economy through 

global  market advancement whi le a lso 
recognizing our business as a wor ldwide 

suppl ier  of  exceptional  products and services.

Patterson Pump Company
earned GE Power Systems

Global  Suppl iers Excel lence
Award for  the second 

consecutive year.  Patterson 
is  the only U.S.  suppl ier  to

receive this recognit ion.
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a d v a n c e d
i n v e s t m e n t  i n  t h e  f u t u r e

Below is  a v iew of the ins ide of  the 
Mansf ie ld Div is ion ’s  new 360,000 
square foot 
manufactur ing 
fac i l i ty .

State-of - the-art ,
fu l ly  automated

machining centers  
l ike the one at the

Mansf ie ld Div is ion provide 
high-speed, high-qual i ty machining.

The automated
machining center  at  
the Canadian fac i l i ty  in
St.  Thomas, Ontar io is
des igned for  high-qual i ty,
high-speed machining of
pump cast ings.

Patterson 
Pump Company,
located in Toccoa,
Georgia,  has the
design, engineer ing and
fabr icat ion expert ise requi red 
for  manufactur ing large pumps 
and OEM products.

p roduc t ionfacilities

Pump volutes are manufactured
accurate ly and eff ic ient ly  with
leading-edge technology at The
Gorman-Rupp Mansf ie ld Div is ion.

The Gorman-Rupp Industr ies Div is ion ’s
test  lab cont inuously monitors  i ts  
products,  l ike the magnet ic  dr ive pump
to assure 
performance 
and re l iabi l i ty .

Phase One of the move to a larger, state-of-the-art manufacturing 

facility enabled the Mansfield Division to begin consolidating 

all production systems in one location. The completed project will 

accommodate the most advanced manufacturing technology and 

maximize operational flexibility. The new plant will contribute to 

higher levels of productivity by permitting more efficient building 

and testing of pumps and sub-assemblies.



i n v e s t m e n t  i n  t h e  f u t u r e

h i g h l y  m a r k e t a b l e

n ewproducts
A steady flow of new products is 

the lifeblood of any manufacturing

company. At Gorman-Rupp, 

product development is a 

proactive process driven by

extensive market research and

clearly identified customer 

needs. In 2000, the Company 

widened its competitive edge in 

core markets with advances in 

pump technology as well as with 

the introduction of new products 

and product features.

Due to the time-critical nature of the jobs that pumps perform, quick 

turnaround on orders is essential for any company that hopes to gain market

share. To provide logistical support for its aggressive growth in global markets,

Gorman-Rupp opened a distribution center in Denmark last year and is planning

to launch another in Singapore in 2001. These modern, well-equipped warehouse/

distribution facilities will enhance the competitiveness of European and Asian distribu-

tors with faster deliveries and better service to customers in their territories. 

S U P E R  T  S E R I E S ™

The Super T Ser ies™ pumps wi l l  extend
Gorman-Rupp’s  lead in the industr ia l  and

munic ipal  wastewater  markets.  The new
l ine incorporates a l l  the features of  
the T Ser ies so l ids handl ing pumps, 
which became the standard in these
markets,  p lus unique features that
take performance and convenience 
to the next leve l .

E X H A U S T  H O U S I N G S
Bolster ing i ts  presence in the or ig inal  equipment
manufacturers  (OEM) market,  Patterson Pump
Company received a mult i -year  contract  f rom 
G.E.  Power Systems to cont inue the product ion 
of huge exhaust housings 
for  the gas turbine 
industry.  Very 
few companies 
have the 
manufactur ing 
capacity and 
expert ise to 
sat is fy the 
needs of  
this  market.

8 9
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R E N T A L  P U M P S  
Gorman-Rupp des igns and manufactures 
an exc lus ive l ine of  envi ronmental  
f r iendly,  custom pumps for  the nat ional
rental  market.

F I R E  P U M P S  
Patterson Pump Company
cont inues to secure i ts
future as a market leader
by producing a fu l l  l ine 
of  pumps for  the f i re 
protect ion industry.

P R I M E  A I R E ®

The Company’s  st rength in the construct ion 
industry was fort i f ied with the addit ion of two
new models  to the popular  Pr ime Ai re® l ine of

t rash handl ing contractor  pumps. Contractors  use
these pr ime-ass isted pumps in dewater ing 

quarr ies,  re- rout ing st reams and r ivers,  sewage
bypass,  removing t rash- laden water  f rom construc-

t ion s i tes,  and in hundreds of  other  appl icat ions 
where excess water  presents problems.

G E A R  P U M P S
The Gorman-Rupp
Industr ies Div is ion
introduced a new l ine of
gear pumps featur ing
higher pressures and f lows
than exist ing units.  The l ine
wi l l  he lp GRI achieve deeper
penetrat ion of both the industr ia l
and medical  OEM markets.



T H E  G O R M A N - R U P P  C O M P A N Y  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

C o ns o l i d a t e d  S t a t e me n t s  o f   
I n c o me  a nd  S h a r e ho l de r s ’  E q u i t y  

10 See notes to consolidated financial statements.

(Thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)  Year ended December 31,

INCOME 2000 1999 1998

Net sales $190,144 $181,945 $173,864
Other income 1,340 881 1,001

Total Income 191,484 182,826 174,865

Deductions from income:
Cost of products sold 141,714 135,598 130,151
Selling, general and administrative expenses 26,431 25,687 25,562
Non-recurring expense - plant relocation 1,143 – –

169,288 161,285 155,713

Income Before Income Taxes 22,196 21,541 19,152
Income taxes 8,400 8,460 7,400

Net Income $13,796 $13,081 $11,752

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share $1.61 $1.52 $1.37

Average number of shares outstanding 8,583,183 8,585,877 8,599,713

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Accumulated
Other

Common Retained Comprehensive
Shares Earnings Income (Loss) Total

Balances December 31, 1997 $5,135 $74,143 $(1,218) $78,060
Comprehensive income: 

Net income 11,752 11,752
Foreign currency translation adjustments (506) (506)

Total comprehensive income 11,246

Sale of 59,848 common shares from treasury 39 1,027 1,066
Purchase of 87,980 common shares for treasury (58) (1,625) (1,683)
Cash dividends - $.58 a share (4,983) (4,983)

Balances December 31, 1998 5,116 80,314 (1,724) 83,706
Comprehensive income: 

Net income 13,081 13,081
Foreign currency translation adjustments 487 487

Total comprehensive income 13,568

Sale of 35,813 common shares from treasury 23 550 573
Purchase of 25,000 common shares for treasury (16) (384) (400)
Cash dividends - $.60 a share (5,152) (5,152)

Balances December 31, 1999 5,123 88,409 (1,237) 92,295
Comprehensive income: 

Net income 13,796 13,796
Foreign currency translation adjustments (287) (287)

Total comprehensive income 13,509

Sale of 3,000 common shares from treasury 2 45 47
Purchase of 29,496 common shares for treasury (19) (511) (530)
Cash dividends - $.62 a share (5,322) (5,322)

Balances December 31, 2000 $5,106 $96,417 $(1,524) $99,999



T H E  G O R M A N - R U P P  C O M P A N Y  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S      

C o ns o l i d a t e d
B a l a nc e  S he e t s

11See notes to consolidated financial statements.

(Thousands of dollars) December 31,

ASSETS 2000 1999

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $7,630 $4,114

Short-term investments – 3,225

Accounts receivable 28,851 27,898

Inventories 39,760 36,189

Deferred income taxes 4,789 5,198

Other current assets 1,259 1,561

Total Current Assets 82,289 78,185

Other Assets 1,593 715

Deferred Income Taxes 4,114 4,366

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land 1,592 1,594

Buildings 42,573 41,002

Machinery and equipment 73,157 65,366

117,322 107,962

Less allowances for depreciation 59,437 54,353

Property, Plant and Equipment - Net 57,885 53,609

$145,881 $136,875

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $7,391 $5,805

Payrolls and related liabilities 3,331 2,943

Commissions payable 2,532 2,668

Accrued expenses 2,621 2,166

Income taxes – 693

Accrued medical benefits 2,604 3,164

Current portion of long-term debt 600 –

Total Current Liabilities 19,079 17,439

Long-Term Debt 3,413 3,107

Postretirement Benefits 23,390 24,034

Shareholders’ Equity
Common Shares, without par value: Authorized – 14,000,000 shares; 

Outstanding- 8,565,553 shares in 2000 and 8,592,049 shares in 
1999 (after deducting treasury shares of 299,623 in 2000 and 
273,127 in 1999) at stated capital amount 5,106 5,123

Retained earnings 96,417 88,409

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (translation adjustments) (1,524) (1,237)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 99,999 92,295

$145,881 $136,875



T H E  G O R M A N - R U P P  C O M P A N Y  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

C o ns o l i d a t e d  S t a t e me n t s  
o f  C a s h  F l o w s  

12 See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Year Ended December 31,

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 1998

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $13,796 $13,081 $11,752

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 6,863 6,489 6,330

Deferred income taxes 661 (977) (2,084)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (953) (1,616) 4,981

Inventories (3,571) 2,134 1,438

Accounts payable 1,586 (2,861) 997

Postretirement benefits (1,057) (494) (523)

Other (996) 1,755 (989)

Net cash provided by operating activities 16,329 17,511 21,902

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital additions, net (11,439) (16,182) (9,327)

Purchases of short-term investments (7,204) (13,502) (18,193)

Proceeds from short-term investments 10,429 16,583 18,788

Other 300 – (141)

Net cash used for investing activities (7,914) (13,101) (8,873)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Cash dividends (5,322) (5,152) (4,983)

Net borrowings from (payments to) banks 906 2,324 (5,906)

Sale of common shares from treasury 47 573 1,066

Purchase of common shares for treasury (530) (400) (1,683)

Net cash used for financing activities (4,899) (2,655) (11,506)

Net increase in cash 
and cash equivalents 3,516 1,755 1,523

Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of year 4,114 2,359 836

End of year $7,630 $4,114 $2,359
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In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) issued Statement No. 133, “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” which will
be adopted in fiscal year 2001. The Company believes the
adoption of this Statement will not have a significant effect
on earnings or the financial position of the Company.

Reclassification:
Certain amounts in the prior year financial statements have
been reclassified to conform to the 2000 presentation of
freight costs.

Note B – Inventories: 
The major components of inventories are as follows: 

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999

Raw materials and in-process $25,898 $24,040
Finished parts 11,148 9,266
Finished products 2,714 2,883

$39,760 $36,189

The excess of replacement cost over LIFO cost is approxi-
mately $24,014,000 and $23,207,000 at December 31, 2000
and 1999, respectively.

Note C – Financing Arrangements: 
Under unsecured demand lines of credit with banks, the
Company may borrow up to $10.0 million with interest at
LIBOR plus .75% or at alternative rates as selected by the
Company and $300,000 with interest at 7.5%. At December
31, 2000, $10.3 million was available for borrowing. 

In 1999, the Company negotiated an additional unsecured
$20.0 million credit facility at a fixed rate of interest of
6.0%, to finance the construction of a new manufacturing
complex. The note permits the Company to draw funds and
requires interest-only payments through March 31, 2001
and then converts to a term loan requiring interest and
principal payments through March 31, 2006. In connection
with the conversion of the credit facility to a term loan on
March 21, 2001, the Company has classified $600,000 of
the $4.0 million balance outstanding at December 31, 2000
as current. Under the term loan, the Company will make
quarterly principal payments beginning March 31, 2001
through March 31, 2006. At December 31, 2000, $16.0 
million was available for borrowing. 

The Company also has an $8.0 million unsecured revolving
loan agreement which matures in May 2001. At December
31, 2000, $7.2 million was available for borrowing after
deducting $800,000 of outstanding letters of credit. Interest
is payable quarterly at LIBOR plus .55% or at alternative
rates as selected by the Company (weighted average interest
rate of 7.2% and 7.0% at December 31, 2000 and 1999, 
respectively). 

Although the $20.0 million credit facility and the $8.0 million
revolving loan agreements contain restrictive covenants
including limits on additional borrowings and maintenance
of certain operating and financial ratios, the Company 
significantly exceeds the requirements.

Interest expense was $183,000 (net of $25,000 capitalized
interest), $55,000 (net of $100,000 capitalized interest) 
and $188,000 in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Note A – Summary of Major Accounting Policies:
Consolidation:
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts
of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. 
All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have
been eliminated.

Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments: 
The Company considers highly liquid, short-term investments
to be cash equivalents. Short-term investments consist of
certificates of deposit having maturities of less than one
year. Because of their short maturity, the carrying amounts
of the investments are valued at cost which approximates
market value.

Inventories: 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. The
cost for approximately 95% and 96% of inventories at
December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively, is determined
using the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method, with the remainder
determined using the first-in, first-out method.

Property, Plant and Equipment:
Property, plant and equipment are stated on the basis of 
cost. Depreciation is computed principally by the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 
the assets. The estimated useful life ranges from 20 to 50
years for buildings and 5 to 10 years for machinery and
equipment. Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment
losses whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate the carrying amount may not be recovered through
future net cash flows generated by the assets.

Concentration of Credit Risk:
The Company does not require collateral from its customers
and has generally had a good collection history.

Freight Costs:
The Company reflects the cost for shipping its products to
customers in cost of products sold.

Revenue Recognition: 
Revenue from product sales is recognized when shipment 
to the customer has been made, which is when title passes.

Advertising:
The Company expenses all advertising costs as incurred
which, for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and
1998, totaled $2,968,000, $2,748,000 and $2,861,000,
respectively.

Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the amounts reported in the financial statements and
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

New Accounting Pronouncements:
In December 1999, the SEC published Staff Accounting
Bulletin (SAB) 101, which expressed the SEC staff’s 
position regarding revenue recognition in financial 
statements. The Company’s revenue recognition policies
and related disclosure practices comply with the guidance
set out in SAB 101.
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Pension Benefits Other Benefits

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 2000 1999

Change in benefit obligation
Benefit obligation 

at beginning of year $23,735 $27,704 $15,894 $16,675
Service cost 1,251 1,481 582 681
Interest cost 1,739 1,847 1,232 1,140
Actuarial losses (gains) 451 (3,608) (391) (1,823)
Benefits paid (833) (3,689) (1,037) (779)

Benefit obligation at end of year 26,343 23,735 16,280 15,894

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets 

at beginning of year 27,566 26,183 – –
Actual return on plan assets 2,529 3,381 – –
Company contributions 1,408 1,691 1,037 779
Benefits paid (833) (3,689) (1,037) (779)

Fair value of plan assets
at end of year 30,670 27,566 – –

Funded status of the plan 
over (under) funded 4,327 3,831 (16,280) (15,894)

Unrecognized net actuarial 
(loss) (3,566) (3,656) (5,132) (5,082)

Unrecognized net transition asset (348) (521) – –
Unrecognized prior service cost – 22 (3,008) (3,763)

Prepaid (accrued) benefit cost $ 413 $ (324) $(24,420) $(24,739)

Weighted-average assumptions
Discount rate 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Expected rate of return 

on plan assets 8.00% 8.00% – –
Rate of compensation increase 4.00% 4.00% – –

The Company made income tax payments of $8,849,000, 
$9,300,000 and $10,400,000 in 2000, 1999 and 1998,
respectively.

Note E – Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits: 
The Company sponsors a defined benefit pension plan 
covering substantially all employees. The Company’s policy 
is to fund the maximum tax deductible contribution. The
Company also sponsors a non-contributory defined benefit
health care plan that provides health benefits to retirees 
and their spouses. The Company’s policy is to fund the 
cost of these benefits as incurred.

The following table presents the plans’ funded status 
reconciled with amounts recognized in the Company’s 
balance sheets:

Note D – Income Taxes: 
The components of income before income taxes are:

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 1998

United States $22,002 $21,480 $18,315
Foreign 194 61 837

$22,196 $21,541 $19,152

The components of income tax expense are as follows:

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 1998

Current:
Federal $6,484 $7,861 $8,386
Canadian 332 259 409
State and local 923 1,317 689

7,739 9,437 9,484
Deferred expense (credit) 661 (977) (2,084)

$8,400 $8,460 $7,400

The reconciliation between income tax expense and the 
amount computed by applying the statutory federal income
tax rate of 35% to income before income taxes is as follows:

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 1998

Income taxes at 
statutory rate $7,769 $7,539 $6,703

State and local income taxes, 
net of federal tax benefit 694 798 448

Other (63) 123 249

$8,400 $8,460 $7,400

Deferred tax assets (liabilities) consist of the following:

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 1998

Current:
Inventories $2,089 $2,445 $1,957
Accrued liabilities 2,700 2,753 2,257

4,789 5,198 4,214
Non-current:

Depreciation (5,501) (5,439) (5,399)
Postretirement health

benefits obligation 9,718 9,846 9,820
Other (103) (41) (48)

4,114 4,366 4,373
$8,903 $9,564 $8,587
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One-Percentage Point

(Thousands of dollars) Increase Decrease

Effect on total of service and interest cost components in 2000 $167 $(153)

Effect on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation as of December 31, 2000 $1,090 $(969)

Pension Benefits Other Benefits

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Components of net periodic benefit cost
Service cost $1,251 $1,481 $1,377 $582 $681 $642
Interest cost 1,739 1,847 1,784 1,232 1,140 1,113
Expected return on plan assets (2,104) (2,059) (1,844) – – –
Amortization of prior service cost

and unrecognized gain (42) 34 35 (756) (756) (756)
Recognized net actuarial loss (174) (174) (174) (340) (182) (208)

Benefit cost $ 670 $1,129 $1,178 $ 718 $ 883 $ 791

Approximately $1,000,000 of the postretirement benefit
obligation has been classified as a current liability at
December 31, 2000 and December 31, 1999.

For measurement purposes, a 6.0 – 6.5 percent annual rate
of increase in the per capita cost of covered health care 

benefits was assumed for 2001. The rate was assumed 
to decrease gradually to 4.5 percent by 2005 and remain 
at that level thereafter.

The assumed health care trend rate has a significant effect
on the amounts reported for other postretirement benefits. 

A one-percentage point change in the assumed health care
cost trend rate would have the following effects:

Note F - Business Segment Information:
The Company operates principally in one business segment,
the manufacture and sale of pumps and related fluid 
control equipment for water, wastewater, construction,
industrial, petroleum, original equipment, agricultural, fire
and military applications. Except for export sales, the
Company’s pumps are marketed in the United States and
Canada through a network of about 1,000 distributors,
through manufacturers’ representatives (for sales to many
original equipment manufacturers) and by direct sales.

Export sales are principally made through foreign distributors
and manufacturers’ representatives. The Company exports
to more than 75 countries around the world. The compo-
nents of customer sales, based on the location of customers,
are as follows:

(Thousands of dollars) 2000 % 1999 % 1998 %

United States $153,104 81 $151,492 83 $145,997 84
Exports to foreign countries 37,040 19 30,453 17 27,867 16

Total $190,144 100 $181,945 100 $173,864 100
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2000 Compared to 1999
The Company recorded net sales of $190.1 million in
2000, marking a record for the 14th consecutive year
and exceeded 1999 net sales of $181.9 million by 4.5%.
Double-digit growth occurred in the wastewater and 
the original equipment markets. International business
expanded as export shipments increased nearly 22% 
over 1999 and currently represents 19% of total net sales.
Growth in the original equipment market was principally
a result of shipments of fabricated components used in
the gas turbine power generation industry. The growth 
in these markets along with a general price increase of 2
to 3 percent was somewhat offset by an overall economic
slowing for pumps late in the year and a movement of
deliveries of fabricated products from the fourth quarter
2000 into 2001. Other income totaled $1.3 million in
2000 compared to $881,000 in 1999, the increase 
resulting principally from interest income on invested
funds and a gain recorded from the sale of unutilized
machinery and equipment.

Cost of products sold totaled $141.7 million in 2000
compared to $135.6 in 1999, equal to 74.5% of net
sales in 2000 and 1999. Gross profit margins were
$48.4 million in 2000 compared to $46.3 million in
1999. As a percent of net sales, gross profit margins
were 25.5% in 2000 and 1999.  On-going production
efficiencies, from prior investments to update technology
and machinery, and capacity utilization aided in 
offsetting manufacturing cost increases associated with
general inflationary factors and production disruptions
of moving machinery and materials into a newly 
completed manufacturing facility.

The Company had previously accounted for product
delivery cost to its customers as a deduction from sales.
In 2000, the Company reflected the cost for shipping 
its products to customers in costs of products sold. 
As a result, certain amounts in prior periods have been 
reclassified to conform to the 2000 presentation.

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses 
in 2000 were $26.4 million compared to $25.7 million
in 1999, an increase of 2.9%. As a percent of net sales
SG&A expenses were 13.9% and 14.1% in 2000 and
1999, respectively. Utilization of fixed SG&A expenses
incurred to generate product sales and lower pension 
and other postretirement expenses contributed toward
the improved percentage to net sales. 

Interest expense amounted to $183,000 in 2000
compared to $55,000 in 1999 (net of $25,000 and
$100,000 capitalized interest expense associated with
the new facility construction project in 2000 and 
1999, respectively).

The Company recorded a non-recurring expense in 2000
associated with the moving of machines and materials
into a newly completed manufacturing facility, resulting
in a $1.1 million reduction in operating income. The
move and expenses occurred principally in the third
quarter 2000 and reduced after tax income for 2000 by
$711,000, equal to earnings per share of $0.08.

The effective income tax rate was 37.8% in 2000,
compared to 39.3% in 1999. The lower effective tax
rate principally resulted from reductions in state and
local taxes. (See Note D to the financial statements.)

Record net income for the 14th consecutive year
increased 5.5% in 2000 to $13.8 million compared to
$13.1 million in 1999. As a percent of net sales, net
income was 7.3% and 7.2% in 2000 and 1999,
respectively. Earnings per share increased nine cents 
to $1.61 in 2000 compared to $1.52 in 1999. 

The 2000 cash dividend of 62 cents per common 
share was the 28th consecutive year during which cash
dividends paid have increased. The yield at December
31, 2000 was 3.6%.

1999 Compared to 1998
The Company achieved record net sales and net income
in 1999, marking the 13th consecutive year for such
accomplishments. Net sales in 1999 were $181.9 million
compared to $173.9 million in 1998, an increase of
4.6%. Double-digit growth resulted in the wastewater,
fire protection and original equipment markets
including demand for fabricated components used 
in the gas turbine industry. This growth coupled with 
general price increases ranging from two to four 
percent, was somewhat offset by declines in the 
construction market. Export shipments accounted for
approximately 17.0% of total net sales. Other income
amounted to $881,000 in 1999 compared to $1.0 
million in 1998 and results principally from interest
income earned on the investment of funds. 
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Cost of products sold in 1999 was $135.6 million
equal to 74.5% of net sales compared to $130.2
million or 74.9% in 1998. Gross profit margins were
$46.3 in 1999 compared to $43.7 million in 1998. 
As a percent of net sales, gross profit margins were
25.5% and 25.1% in 1999 and 1998, respectively.
These amounts are principally the result of product
mix, cost control, continued improvement in plant
resource utilization, and continued operating
efficiencies associated with investment in current
technology and machinery.

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses
for 1999 were $25.7 million compared to $25.6
million in 1998. SG&A expenses as a percent of net
sales amounted to 14.1% in 1999 and 14.7% in 1998.
Cost control efforts in advertising, travel and general
administrative operating expenses, together with an
improved ratio of fixed SG&A expenses incurred
toward generating product sales, principally accounted
for the improvement. Interest expense amounted to
$55,000 (net of $100,000 capitalized interest expense
associated with the new facility construction project)
in 1999 compared to $188,000 in 1998.

The effective income tax rate was 39.3% in 1999,
compared to 38.6% in 1998. The increase was
principally the result of increased state and local 
taxes. (See Note D to the financial statements.)

Net income, a record for the 13th consecutive year,
increased 11.3% to $13.1 million compared to 
$11.8 million in 1998. Net income as a percent of 
net sales was 7.2% in 1999 compared to 6.8% in 
1998. Earnings per share increased 15 cents to $1.52
compared to $1.37 in 1998.

The 1999 annual dividend of 60 cents per common
share represented the 27th consecutive year cash
dividends have increased. The dividend yield at
December 31, 1999 was 3.4%.

Liquidity and Sources of Capital
Cash and cash equivalents totaled $7.6 million as of
December 31, 2000. In addition, the Company has $10.3
million available in bank short-term lines of credit. 

In 1999, an additional unsecured $20.0 million term
loan credit facility was established to finance the
construction of a new manufacturing complex, of
which $16.0 million was available for borrowing at
December 31, 2000. 

The Company also maintains an unsecured revolving
credit facility, expiring in 2001, which provides for
maximum borrowings of $8.0 million, $7.2 million of
which is available. As of December 31, 2000, $800,000
covered outstanding letters of credit. 

Although the $20.0 million credit facility and the $8.0
million facility contain restrictive covenants, including
limits on additional borrowings and maintenance of
certain operating and financial ratios, the Company
significantly exceeds the requirements.

During 2000, the Company financed its capital
improvements and working capital requirements
through internally generated funds and line of credit
arrangements with banks. Capital expenditures for
2001, estimated to be $7.5 to $9.0 million, are expected
to be financed through internally generated funds,
existing credit arrangements and the term loan with a
bank. The Company completed construction of the first
phase of a new manufacturing complex in 2000 that
will eventually house the manufacturing, warehousing
and office facilities of the Mansfield Division and IPT
Pumps Division. Approximately $25.0 million was
expended for the construction project, $9.0 million in
2000 and $15.0 million in 1999 ($5.0 million less than
projected). While much of the design and development
work has occurred for Phase Two, a date or plan to
begin construction has not been established.

The ratio of current assets to current liabilities 
was 4.3 to 1 at December 31, 2000, compared to 
4.5 to 1 at December 31, 1999. Management believes
that it has adequate working capital and a healthy
liquidity position.
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(Thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

Quarter Ended 2000 Mar. 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31 Total

Net sales $49,024 $48,008 $47,618 $45,494 $190,144

Gross profit 12,683 12,238 12,444 11,065 48,430

Net income 4,100 3,661 3,128 2,907 13,796

Basic and diluted earnings per share .48 .42 .37 .34 1.61

(Thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2000 1999 1998 1997
Operating Results:

Net sales (1) $190,144 $181,945 $173,864 $167,426
Gross profit 48,430 46,347 43,713 40,964
Income taxes 8,400 8,460 7,400 6,340
Income (2) 13,796 13,081 11,752 10,612
EBITDA (3) 29,242 28,085 25,670 23,149
Depreciation and amortization 6,863 6,489 6,330 5,959
Interest expense 183 55 188 238
Return on net sales (%) 7.3 7.2 6.8 6.3
Sales dollars per employee 186.2 177.3 170.1 163.5
Income dollars per employee 13.5 12.7 11.5 10.4

Financial Position:
Current assets $82,289 $78,185 $78,556 $81,695
Current liabilities 19,079 17,439 17,431 17,036
Working capital 63,210 60,746 61,125 64,659
Current ratio 4.3 4.5 4.5 4.8
Property, plant and equipment – net 57,885 53,609 43,916 40,919
Capital additions 11,439 16,182 9,327 6,329
Total assets 145,881 136,875 127,477 127,865
Long-term debt 3,413 3,107 783 6,689
Shareholders’ equity 99,999 92,295 83,706 78,060
Dividends paid 5,322 5,152 4,983 4,821
Average number of employees 1,021 1,026 1,022 1,024

Shareholder Information:
Basic and diluted earnings per share (2) $1.61 $1.52 $1.37 $1.23
Cash dividends per share .62 .60 .58 .56
EBITDA per share (3) 3.41 3.27 2.98 2.69
Shareholders’ equity per share at December 31, 11.67 10.74 9.75 9.07
Average number of shares outstanding 8,583,183 8,585,877 8,599,713 8,609,479

(1) Prior period amounts and calculations using net sales have been reclassified to conform to the 2000 presentation of freight costs.
(2) Income in 1992 is before the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle which reduced income by $11,886,000 or $1.38 per share.
(3) EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Summary of Quarterly Results of Operations
The following is a summary of unaudited quarterly results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999.

Quarter Ended 1999 Mar. 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31 Total

Net sales $43,825 $45,788 $47,594 $44,738 $181,945

Gross profit 11,294 11,503 13,069 10,481 46,347

Net income 2,861 3,381 3,903 2,936 13,081

Basic and diluted earnings per share .33 .40 .45 .34 1.52
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Report of Ernst & Young LLP, Independent Auditors

Board of Directors and Shareholders
The Gorman-Rupp Company

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets of The Gorman-Rupp Company and subsidiaries 
as of December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the related 
consolidated statements of income, shareholders' equity 
and cash flows for each of the three years in the period
ended December 31, 2000, appearing on pages 10 through
15. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the Company's management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statements based 
on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our
opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred
to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consoli-
dated financial position of The Gorman-Rupp Company and
subsidiaries at December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the consol-
idated results of their operations and their cash flows for
each of the three years in the period ended December 31,
2000, in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States.

Cleveland, Ohio 
January 26, 2001

1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991

$157,549 $151,765 $139,601 $133,537 $127,937 $125,321
39,127 36,516 35,763 32,699 30,975 29,872

5,735 5,590 5,625 5,063 4,693 4,664
9,928 9,461 9,327 8,795 7,966 7,689

21,668 20,826 19,681 18,190 16,897 16,564
5,675 5,173 4,534 4,274 4,025 3,874

330 602 195 58 213 337
6.3 6.2 6.7 6.6 6.2 6.1

161.8 156.1 140.6 136.0 127.6 121.8
10.2 9.7 9.4 9.0 7.9 7.5

$71,926 $71,401 $60,070 $55,746 $50,152 $53,642
15,199 19,727 16,391 14,382 12,380 14,471
56,727 51,674 43,679 41,364 37,772 39,171

4.7 3.6 3.7 3.9 4.1 3.7
40,549 42,163 40,879 36,835 30,807 30,838

4,036 8,229 8,553 10,277 4,496 8,224
117,650 119,816 107,100 98,706 86,434 85,131

3,796 7,188 4,715 5,338 668 6,238
72,737 67,240 61,608 56,911 52,759 61,256

4,567 4,466 4,209 4,122 3,923 3,820
974 972 993 982 1,003 1,029

$1.15 $1.10 $1.09 $1.02 $.92 $.89
.53 .52 .49 .48 .46 .45

2.51 2.43 2.29 2.12 1.97 1.93
8.44 7.81 7.18 6.63 6.14 7.13

8,617,168 8,587,466 8,579,633 8,588,493 8,594,255 8,594,255
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direc tors

direc tors ’  committees
Salary Committee
W. Wayne Walston
Chairman

Thomas E. Hoaglin

Christopher H. Lake

Pension Committee
Peter B. Lake, Ph.D. 
Chairman

William A. Calhoun

John A. Walter

Audit Review Committee
Thomas E. Hoaglin
Chairman

Peter B. Lake, Ph.D.

W. Wayne Walston

Nominating Committee
William A. Calhoun
Chairman

Christopher H. Lake

John A. Walter

W. Wayne Walston, 58
Retired Vice President 
External Affairs, Sprint

Elected to Board, 1999

John A. Walter, 67
Retired President and
Chief Executive Officer
of the Company

Elected to Board, 1989

James C. Gorman, 76
Chairman 

Elected to Board, 1946

Christopher H. Lake, 36
Senior Manager 
e-business Services
Red Celsius, Inc 

Elected to Board, 2000

Thomas E. Hoaglin, 51
President and 
Chief Executive Officer,
Huntington Banc 
Shares, Inc.

Elected to Board, 1993
(Previous service 
1986-1989)

William A. Calhoun, 86
Retired Senior Partner,
Calhoun, Kademenos 
& Heichel Co., L.P.A.
(Attorneys)

Elected to Board, 1969

Jeffrey S. Gorman, 48
President and 
Chief Executive Officer

Elected to Board, 1989

Peter B. Lake, Ph.D., 58
President and Chief 
Executive Officer, 
SRI Quality System 
Registrar, Inc.

Elected to Board, 1975
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corporate off icers

divis ion and subsidiary
managers

IPT Pumps Division 
Mansfield, Ohio

James A. Lomax, 59
General Manager

Joined the Company, 
May 1965

Mansfield Division 
Mansfield, Ohio

Jeffrey S. Gorman, 48 
General Manager

President and Chief
Executive Officer
of the Company

Joined the Company, 
January 1978

Gorman-Rupp Industries Division 
Bellville, Ohio

Mark A. Cooper, 44 
General Manager

Joined the Company, 
January 1981

Gorman-Rupp of Canada Limited 
St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada

William B. Horn, 64
President

Joined the Company, 
August 1959

Patterson Pump Company 
Toccoa, Georgia

Albert F. Huber, 47
President

Joined Patterson, 
May 1975

Joined the Company, 
November 1988

Robert E. Kirkendall, 58
Vice President Corporate
Development and Corporate
Secretary 

Joined the Company, 
April 1978

James C. Gorman, 76
Chairman

Joined the Company, 
June 1949

Jeffrey S. Gorman, 48
President and Chief
Executive Officer

Joined the Company, 
January 1978

William D. Danuloff, 53
Vice President Information 
Services

Joined the Company, 
May 1971

Kenneth E. Dudley, 63
Chief Financial Officer 
and Treasurer

Joined the Company, 
September 1956

Judith L. Sovine, CPA, 56
Assistant Treasurer

Joined the Company, 
September 1979

David P. Emmens, 52
Corporate Counsel and
Assistant Corporate Secretary

Joined the Company, 
October 1997
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Ranges of Stock Prices
The high and low sales price and dividends per share for Common Shares traded on the American Stock Exchange were:

Sales Price of Common Shares Dividends Per Share

2000 1999 2000 1999

Quarter High Low High Low

First $17.6250 $14.5000 $17.2500 $14.6875 $.15 $.15

Second 18.8750 15.2500 16.7500 14.4375 .15 .15

Third 19.0000 15.5000 16.7500 15.5000 .16 .15

Fourth 18.0000 15.0000 18.0000 14.2500 .16 .15

Shareholder information reported by Transfer Agent and Registrar, National City Bank, February 26, 2001.

Holders Shares

Individuals 1,380 2,384,660

Nominees, Brokers and Others 28 6,180,893

Total 1,408 8,565,553

An additional 299,623 Common Shares are held in Treasury.

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting of the 
shareholders of The Gorman-Rupp
Company will be held at the
Company’s Training Center, 
270 West Sixth Street, Mansfield,
Ohio, on Thursday, April 26, 2001 at
10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time.

Transfer Agent and Registrar

National City Bank
P. O. Box 92301
Cleveland, Ohio 44193-0900

Phone 800-622-6757

Principal Office

The Gorman-Rupp Company
305 Bowman Street
Mansfield, Ohio 44903-1600

Mailing Address

The Gorman-Rupp Company
P. O. Box 1217
Mansfield, Ohio 44901-1217

Phone 419-755-1011
Fax 419-755-1233

Exchange Listing

American Stock Exchange
Symbol GRC

Incorporated

April 18, 1934, under the laws 
of the State of Ohio

SEC Form 10-K

The SEC Annual Report 
Form 10-K is available free of 
charge by written request to:

Robert E. Kirkendall
Corporate Secretary

The Gorman-Rupp Company
P. O. Box 1217
Mansfield, Ohio 44901-1217

Phone 419-755-1294
Fax 419-755-1233

Internet Information:

Information about the Company and
its products are available through
Gorman-Rupp’s website on the
internet at the following address:

www.gormanrupp.com

To Buy or Sell Stock:

Stock cannot be purchased or sold through The Gorman-Rupp
Company. Purchases and sales of the Company’s common
stock are generally made through a stockbroker or bank 
providing brokerage services.

As a registered shareholder, if you participate in the Company’s
Dividend Reinvestment Plan, additional shares may be 
purchased through the plan without brokerage charge to the
shareholder.

In addition, employees of the Company may purchase 
additional shares through an employee Stock Purchase Plan
without brokerage charge.

Dividend Reinvestment Plan

A common stock dividend reinvestment plan is available 
to Gorman-Rupp shareholders through National City Bank,
Cleveland, Ohio. Shareholders interested in reinvesting their
Gorman-Rupp cash dividends in additional common shares
should write to the Company, Attention: Corporate Secretary,
for a copy of the reinvestment brochure.

Direct Dividend Deposit

Gorman-Rupp offers direct cash dividend deposit, which 
automatically deposits your dividend check into your checking
or savings account. Your dividend is available to you on 
payment date.

For additional information, call a customer service 
representative at National City Bank.

Phone 800-622-6757
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This Annual Report contains various forward-looking statements 

and includes assumptions concerning The Gorman-Rupp Company’s

operations, future results and prospects. These forward-looking 

statements are based on current expectations and are subject to risk

and uncertainties. In connection with the “safe harbor” provisions 

of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 

The Gorman-Rupp Company provides the following cautionary 

statement identifying important economic, political and technological

factors, among others, the absence of which could cause the actual

results or events to differ materially from those set forth in or implied

by the forward-looking statements and related assumptions.

Such factors include the following: (1) continuation of the current 

and projected future business environment, including interest rates

and capital and consumer spending; (2) competitive factors and 

competitor responses to Gorman-Rupp initiatives; (3) successful

development and market introductions of anticipated new products;

(4) stability of government laws and regulations, including taxes;

(5) stable governments and business conditions in emerging

economies; (6) successful penetration of emerging economies; and 

(7) continuation of the favorable environment to make acquisitions,

domestic and foreign, including regulatory requirements and 

market values of candidates.

Safe Harbor
Statement
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The Gorman-Rupp 
Company
305 Bowman Street
P. O. Box 1217
Mansfield, OH 44901-1217
Phone 419-755-1011
Fax 419-755-1233
www.gormanrupp.com

Mansfield Division
305 Bowman Street
P. O. Box 1217
Mansfield, OH 44901-1217
Phone 419-755-1011
Fax 419-755-1251

Gorman-Rupp 
Industries Division
180 Hines Avenue
Bellville, OH 44813
Phone 419-886-3001
Fax 419-886-2338

IPT Pumps Division
100 Rupp Road
P. O. Box 1089
Mansfield, OH 44901-1089
Phone 419-755-1490
Fax 419-755-1495

The Gorman-Rupp
International Company*
305 Bowman Street
P. O. Box 1217
Mansfield, OH 44901-1217
Phone 419-755-1011
Fax 419-755-1266

Patterson Pump Company*
U.S. Highway 123 South 
P.O. Box 790
Toccoa, GA 30577
Phone 706-886-2101
Fax 706-886-0023 

Gorman-Rupp of Canada 
Limited*
70 Burwell Road
St. Thomas, Ontario N5P 3R7
Canada
Phone 519-631-2870
Fax 519-631-4624

Gorman-Rupp
Foreign Sales Corporation*
Bush Hill, Bay Street
P. O. Box 261
Bridgetown, Barbados

Patterson Pump Ireland 
Limited**
Newbrook, Mullingar, 
County Westmeath, Ireland
Phone 353-44-47078
Fax 353-44-49858

*Subsidiary Companies-100% owned
**Subsidiary Company-Majority owned


